Public Hearing

August 28, 2024

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SS| ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
LOCAL PUBLI C HEARI NG

In the Matter of the Request of )
Liberty Uilities (Mdstates )
Nat ural Gas) Corp. d/b/a

Li berty to I npl enent a Gener al
Rate I ncrease for Natural Gas
Service in the M ssouri Service
Areas of the Conpany

N N N N

Wednesday, August 28, 2024
12:25 p.m - 12:37 p.m

Adai r County Court house
106 West Washi ngton Street
Kirksville, MO 63501
and WebEx

VOLUME 4
Pages 1 - 12

CHARLES HATCHER, Presi di ng
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

KAYLA HAHN, Chair,
MAI DA J. COLEMAN,
JASON R. HOLSMAN, (WebEXx)
JOHN M TCHELL,

COVM SSI ONERS

St enogr aphi cally Reported By:
Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

Job No. 171329

Page 1

File No. GR-2024-0106

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing

August 28, 2024

APPEARANCES:

On behal f of Staff of the
Publ i c Service Conm ssi on:

Publ i c Service Conm ssi on

200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
P. O Box 360

Jefferson Gty, MO 65102

BY: CAROLYN KERR, ESQ
Car ol yn. Kerr @sc. no. gov

On behalf of Liberty Uilities
(Mdstates Natural Gas) Corp.:

Li berty (NG
601 South Joplin Avenue
Joplin, MO 64801

BY: JERVAI NE GRUBBS, ESQ
Jermai ne. G ubbs@ i bertyutilities.com

On behalf of the Ofice of the Public Counsel:

Ofice of the Public Counsel
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
P. O Box 2230

Jefferson GCty, MO 65102

BY: ANNA MARTI N, ESQ
opcservi ce@pc. no. gov

Page 2

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 0 N o g A W N P

kR
L O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

N
© 0 N o a0 A~ W N B O

[y
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing

August 28, 2024

o

@

hg

[

T o — T

Q

[

n

hg

[¢]

X

]

P4

Lg

Z T

-

Kg

-

bg

e follow ng proceedi ngs began at 12:25 p.m:
JUDGE HATCHER: Let's go ahead and | will
ing our hearing to order. Let's go on the record.
day is August 28, 2024, and the M ssouri Public
ervi ce Conm ssion has set this tinme for a local public

raring to give nenbers of the public a chance to

mrent about Liberty's general rate increase
plication. That is File No. GR 2024-0106.

The Commi ssion regul ates the rates charged by
Wblic utility conpanies to ensure that those rates are

st and reasonable. The Conmi ssion al so regul ates the
ality of service and safety of the operations of
blic utilities.

There are five Comm ssioners. They are
poi nted by the Governor and confirnmed by the Senate.
e Conmi ssioners enploy a staff of engineers,
countants, attorneys, financial analysts and other
ecialists in the field of utility regul ation.

My nane is Charles Hatcher, and | amthe
rgul atory Law Judge that will preside over this
raring. Wth nme today are Chair Kayl a Hahn,
ni ssi oner Mai da Col eman, Conmmi ssi oner John M tchell,
d we have on WebEx Comm ssi oner Jason Hol sman, and |
pect any minute to be joined al so by Comm ssioner den
| knreyer .

The Conmi ssi oners have not nmade any deci si ons
this case, and therefore they cannot answer any
estions that you m ght have as they need to remain
mpartial until the introduction of all of the evidence
the case.

We' Il go ahead and start with entries of
pearance by the parties. First for Liberty.

MS. GRUBBS: Good afternoon. Jernmine Grubbs
pearing on behalf of Liberty Uilities (Mdstates
atural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty. I'mthe Director of
rgal Services for the Central Region of Liberty, and ny
siness address is 602 South Joplin Avenue in Joplin,
ssouri. Zip code is 64801. Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, Ms. Grubbs. For
e Conmi ssion Staff.

MS. KERR Thank you. M nane is Carolyn
err, attorney for Staff, and the address is 200 Madi son
reet, Jefferson City, M ssouri 65102.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, Ms. Kerr. And for
e Ofice of the Public Counsel.

M5. MARTIN: This is Anna Martin appearing on
thal f of the Ofice of the Public Counsel.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, Ms. Martin. The

Page 4

pfocess for this hearing will be to call the nanes on
the sign-up sheet in the order that they appear. When |
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing August 28, 2024

Page 5
call your nane, please go ahead and cone forward. [|'I|

ask you to raise your hand and I'll place you under oath
and ask you to state and spell your nane, and then [|'|
ask you to go ahead and offer your comments to the
Conmi ssi on.

After we're done with the wtnesses that have
signed up, | will open up the floor for anyone el se that
has decided that they would like to testify and nake
sure that everyone has that opportunity. But to start,
"1l start with Janes Western.

Thank you, M. Wstern. |[|f you would state
and spell your nanme for the record, please.

MR, VESTERN: Janes Dean Western.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Can you spell your |ast nane,
pl ease?

MR. WESTERN: Par don?

JUDGE HATCHER: Can you spell your |ast nane
for the record, please?

MR. WESTERN: | can't hear very good. The
acoustics in here are terrible. Just like the
direction, We-s-t-e-r-n.

JUDCGE HATCHER: Thank you, sir. | appreciate
it. Let nme swear you in first. Please raise your right
hand. Do you solemly swear or affirmthat the

testinony you' re about to give wll be the truth?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing August 28, 2024

Page 6

MR. WESTERN.  Yes.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you. Pl ease go ahead.

JAMES DEAN WESTERN,

havi ng been first duly sworn, testified as foll ows:

MR WESTERN: As | nentioned earlier, when we
got the notice fromLiberty that they were going to
I ncrease our gas prices, and sure enough conmes Decenber,
cold nonth, they increased them M ne went up 300
percent. Now, 300 percent, like | said earlier, | can't
bel i eve the Energy Conm ssion would even all ow an
I ncrease |ike that.

He says they didn't get a penny of that. But
| don't know where it went. | mean, everything el se has
gone up too but not 300 percent. The sane thing wth
just the other day when | was | ooking at their notice,
unless | msread it, | thought they said they were
wanting to raise it here 15 percent. And 15 percent,
now it's saying it's 20.6 percent. Maybe | msread it.
|"mnot sure. But to nme an increase of 320 percent over
two years, it just -- it's outlandish. How could the
Energy Conmmi ssion even allowthat. It just doesn't nake
sense to ne.

O her people | talk to, sone of themtheir
bills went up from$160 to 560. One gal went up 600 and

sone dollars. Mne was averaging around 160 and it went

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing August 28, 2024

Page 7
up to $465. To nme that's ridiculous. [If you were to

buy a new house, you found just what you wanted, they
said well, the nortgage rate is $1,500. That's not
outl andi sh for a real nice place. And then couple years
| ater they send you a notice saying the price has gone
up, now you need to pay $4, 750, what woul d you think, on
a nortgage rate for a nonth? But that's what | have to
say right now. Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you, M. Western. Are
t here any questions fromthe Conm ssioners? Thank you,
Sir.

The next witness we have is Susan Linestall.
Thank you, ma'am |If you would pl ease state and spel
your nanme for the court reporter.

M5. LI MESTALL: Susan, S-u-s-a-n, Linestall,
L-i-me-s-t-a-I-1I.

JUDCGE HATCHER: Thank you. And would you
rai se your right hand. Do you solemly swear or affirm
that the testinony you are about to give wll be the
truth?

M5. LI MESTALL: Yes.

JUDCGE HATCHER: Thank you. Pl ease go ahead
wi th your comments.

M5. LI MESTALL: Thank you.

SUSAN LI MESTALL,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing August 28, 2024

Page 8
havi ng been first duly sworn, testified as foll ows:

M5. LIMESTALL: | was surprised to learn
during the Q%A part that there's been no great increase
since 2018, when |'ve been watching ny bills go up even
t hough nmy usage is going down. So it's not the variable
purchased price increase. It's all these other things
that get added in. So if we're going to add an average
of $15 a nonth to ny bill, which is what their full
increase will do, that's a 20 percent increase, you
know, for the past year.

So | do track ny usage fromJuly to June. So
for the last three years, you know, ny nmonthly costs,
this is the average, back in '21-22, it was $67. Then
It went up an astronom cal anount |ike M. Wstern just
tal ked about. | was $106 a nonth on average even though
ny usage was |less. M usage has been | ess again for
this past 12 nonths, and yet still ny nonthly cost is up
to $77 a nonth.

So costs are going up whether they get an
i ncrease or not. | just hope that the Conmm ssion wl|
take that into consideration is that 20 percent increase
for the average bill is just too nuch.

JUDGE HATCHER: Ms. Linestall, is there
anything else that you'd like to say?

M5. LI MESTALL: No.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing August 28, 2024

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. Are there any raoe®
questions fromthe Conm ssioners? Thank you, ma'am

M5. LI MESTALL: Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER: Are there any other w tnesses
who would |ike to conme forward and give their comments
to the Comm ssioners? | know it can be a bit
intimdating. |'ll give you the instructions if you
woul d rather make witten coments. You can go to the
Comm ssion's web page, and that is psc.np.gov, and in
t he upper right-hand corner is a link | abel ed submt
comments. Just make sure to include the file nunber for
this case and that is GR 2024-0106.

"1l call again, are there any other persons
who would |like to come forward and give coments? Al
right. And any closing coments fromthe Conm ssioners?
Chai rwoman Hahn, go ahead.

CHAIl RMOVAN HAHN:  Thank you all for being here
today. Especially M. Wstern and Ms. Linestall.

W thout your tinme to cone to the neeting today, we

woul dn't ot herw se have your comments or the information
you provided, and that's really hel pful to us when we're
maki ng deci si ons.

And also |I'd Iike to take a second to thank
our parties and our staff for comng to set this up for

today for the public hearing. So just want to take a

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing August 28, 2024

Page 10
mnute to say thank you to everyone who participated in

the hearing. Appreciate it.

JUDCE HATCHER: Thank you, Chair. Any ot her
Conmi ssi oner comments? | know we have Conm ssioners
online. That's *6 to unnute.

kay. That will bring our hearing to a cl ose.
| would |ike to echo the Chair's comments and thank
everyone for attending, not just the parties and their
support staff but al so everyone el se who cane out to
give their coments or just to observe. W really
appreciate that.

I f you did have any contacts for the Ofice of
the Public Counsel, they represent the public in this
case, their emani|l address is nopco@pc.no.gov. That's a
tongue twister. |'Il give that one nore tine.
Mopco@pc. nD. gov.

Agai n, thank you all for comng. This hearing
Is adjourned. Let's go off the record.

( WHEREUPQN, the proceedi ngs concluded at 12: 37

p.m)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing

August 28, 2024

Page 11
Il NDEX
Page
Wt nesses:
JAMES WESTERN 7
SUSAN LI MESTALL 9
Cl osing Statenent by Chair Hahn 10
Certificate of Reporter 12
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing August 28, 2024

Page 12
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF M SSOURI )
COUNTY COF COLE )

|, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640, do
hereby certify that | was authorized to and did
stenographically report the foregoing Public Service
Comm ssion Local Public Hearing and that the transcript,
pages 1 through 11, is a true record of my stenographic
not es.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that | amnot a relative,
enpl oyee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties,
nor am| a relative or counsel connected wth the
action, nor aml financially interested in the action.

Dated this 6th day of Septenber, 2024.

By, Jean, Bertedo

Beverly JeaﬂjBentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



Public Hearing

August 28, 2024Index: $1,500..December

4:2,6 began char ged 7:10
$ 3 5:1, 4 4:1 4:9 9:2,6
6: 2 15 10: 4
$1, 500 300 6:8, 7: 22 behal f Char | es .
7.3 9 14 o 16 4:9,22 4:19 conpani es
$166 326 6: 19 | bi | Gty 410
, ) amount 8:8, 22 4:18 concl uded
8: 15 8: 14 i
bill | 10: 19
$15 8:8 5 anal yst's S ol ose -
4:17 6: 24 10: 6 confirmed
$166'024 560 6:24 A ' 8:4 cl osi ng 4:15
' 2321 bit 9:6 9:15 consi der a
$4Q750 6 ' bring code tion
7.6 appear anc 43 4:13 8:21
: : e 4:7 . '
$465 7:1 6 10: 5 appeari g 10: 6 col d 68 Colnc;:-alcg S
$67 8:13 600 6:24 49 21 bu5.| ness Col enan :
$77 8:18 | 602 4:12 T 4:12 4: 22 cor ner
applicati bu 7.9 9:10
64801 on 4-8 y - comment
1 4:13 _ 4:7 Cor p
65102 appoi nt ed C 4:10
. 4: 15 comment s
12 8:17 418 | al 5 4 cost
12: 25 asrrogng - o 7: 23 8:17
4:1 A ca : 1 9: 5, 8, costs
12: 37 attendi ng j 11, 14, 8:12,19
: _ 9:13
10: 19 accountan | 10:8 15, 20 Counsel
. Carol yn 10: 4,7
15 6:17 ts 417 attorney i P 4: 20, 22
. . 4:16 10 .
160 6 25 acousti cs 4 17 . . 10 13
5:20 att or neys cage SOl SSIo coupl e
dd 8 7 417 4:2,5 n 4:5,9, 74
2 a : ' 9:12 11, 15 '
added August 10: 14 55 court
20 8:9, 8:7 4:4 Cent r al 6: 10, 21 714
21 addr ess Avenue 4:11 8:20
20. 6 4:12,17 | 4112 Chai r Conmi ssi o D
200 4:17 | adjourned | 8:7,13, 10: 3 Commi ssio | 4. 10
2018 8:4 | 10:18 15,22 Chair's ner q .
. . . 4: 22 ay 6:15
2024 4:-4 | a&ffirm averagi ng 10: 7 ’
' 5:24 6: 25 Chai 23,24 Dean
21-22 7:18 g | 1004 5:13
8: 13 B N2 ommissio | 6:3
af t er noon 17
28 4:4 4-8 ners Decenber
back chance 4: 14, 6: 7
ahead 8 13 4:6 16,1
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179




Public Hearing

August 28, 2024Index:

decided..Mitchell

deci ded file 4.8 I ncr ease 22 8:23 18
5:8 9:11 H 4.7 9:1,4 Li nk
deci sions | fi nanci al 6: 7,11, 10:3 9:10
. . Hahn 19 8:3,
4:1 4:17 . July
9: 22 4:21 6, 9, 20, 8- 11 | oca
' fl oor 9: 16, 17 21 ' 4:5
di rection 5.7 . June
5- 21 hand i ncreased 8- 11
' f orwar d 5:2,24 6:8 ' M
D rector 5.1 7:18 i nf or mat i
: : K made 4:1
4:10 9:5,14 Hat cher on 920
dol l ars f ound 4:2 19, . ) Madi son
6: 25 7:2 14,19, | instructi | Kayla 4:17
53 ons 9:7 4:21 .
duly 6:4 | full 8:8 S Mai da
- 17, 22 ing 9:7 4: 16,
G 6: 2 ) 17, 19 make 5:8
E . 7:9 17 i nt roduct 6: 21
al  6:24 T Ton |ion 4r4 | Kolkmeyer | g.g 44
earlier ) 228828 4:25 _
65 9 gas 4:10 9:1,4 maki ng
$ 6: 7 10: 3 J ] 9: 22
eiﬂ;_7 gener al hear Janes Martin
' 4:7 5019 5:10,13 | L-1-ME- 4:21,23
e?%}14 give 4:6 | hearing 6:3 ST-AL-L | neeting
enpl oy 7:19 21, 24 4: 23 | abel ed nenber s
4:16 9:5,7, 9: 25 9: 10 )
. Jefferson 4:6
Ener 14 10:2,6, . L 4: 20
9y 10: 10 17 4:18 aw ' nent i oned
6:10, 21 ' . )
15 Jermaine | learn 6:5
engi neers hel pf ul : 8:2
49. 16 d en 9:21 4:8 ' m dst at es
' 4:24 John Legal 4:9
ensure Hol smman : 4:11
4:- 10 good 4:8 4:23 4:22 ' M ne
o 5:19 hope j oi ned Li berty 6: 8, 25
enFr|es Gover nor 8: 20 4: 24 4:7,9, m nut e
4:6 _ . 10, 11 424
4:15 house Joplin , .
; 6:6 ;
evi dence i 4: 12 10:1
4: 4 GR- 2024- 72 Li berty's :

' 0106 4:8 Judge e Y'S | nisread
expect 9: 12 | 4: 2, 20, ' 6: 16, 18
4: 24 or eat 14, 19, questall M ssour

8- 3 I nparti al 23 7212, 4: 4,13,
F 4: 4 5: 14, 15,24, 18
G ubbs . 17, 22 24, 25
field 4:8, 14 i ncl ude 6 2 8:2, 23, M t chel
4:18 9:11 7.9, 17, 25 9:3, | 4122
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179




Public Hearing

August 28, 2024Index: month..today

nmont h open 5:7 | preside rates service support
gig Ié? oper at i on 4: 20 4:9,10 4:5,12 10: 9
1é P s 4:12 price real 7:4 | Services surprised
hi opportuni 7:5 8.6 r easonabl 411 8:2
mont hi'y ty 5:9 prices e 4:11 set 4:5 Susan

‘h or der : record ' 15 25
ng; I; 4:3, 25 proceedin 4:3 sheet ;

' outl andis | 98 4:1 5.:12, 18 4: 25 swear
nopco@ h 6 20 10: 19 10: 18 si gn- up gfig,24
ggs'nn' 7:4 process Regi on 4: 25 :

16:14’ 4. 24 4:11 si gned Sﬁ?ujS'l
16 P provi ded regul at es 5:7 ' '
9:21 4:9,11 : ,
nort gage . sir 5:22
p.m 4:1 . . T
7:3. 7 . psc. no. regul ati o 7:11
' 10: 20 ov 9:9 |n 4:18
Par don X - ' sol emly talk
N 5 16 public Regul at or 5: 24 6: 23
) 4:4,5, y 4:20 7:18 t al ked
naqes part  8:3 6, 10, remai n Sout h 8:15
4:24 participa | 13,20, 4: 3 4:12 .
Nat | ted 101 22 9: 25 terrible
ura ' 10: 13 reporter specialis 5: 20
4:10 i

- parties 7:14 ts 4:18 .

- . ur chased testified
nice 7:4 4.7 P

9: 24 8: 6 represent | spell 6:4 8:1
”°6t_'60915 10: 8 10: 13 i'43’1$2’ testify

- ridicul ou ’ :

7:5 past Q . 7:13 > 8
8:10, 17 s i testinon
nunber o Qa 8:3 : i st af f _ y
9:11 pay 7:6 i ght 4:16 5:25
' ' qual ity hand 15 1y 7:19
penny 4:12 9:10 ’ _
0 6: 12 9:24 thing
guesti ons 10: 9 6: 14
eopl e . S :
oath 5:2 p6f;3 ijio start t hi ngs
observe 9: 2 S-U-S AN 4:6 8:6
per cent 5-9 10
10: 10 6:9 14 7:15 - t hought
of fer 17, 18, R safety Stgte 6:16
5: 4 19 8:9, 4:12 ?; ?311 time 4:5
Office 21 ralse Senat e ' 36}25
4:20,22 | persons 2: i’?23 4:15 St4r.e1e§ :
10: 12 9:13 7;18 send 7-5 6 N tiﬁﬁg .
online | ace subm .4,
10 5 P 5:0 7-4 |rate 4:7 | SENSE 9:10 9:18,
' 7:3,7 6:22 19, 25
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179




Public Hearing

August 28, 2024Index: tongue..Zip

t ongue
10: 15

track
8:11

truth
5:25
7: 20

tw ster
10: 15

U

unmnut e
10: 5

upper
9: 10

usage
8.5, 11,
16

utilities
4:13,9

utility
4:10, 18

Vv

vari abl e
8:5

wW

WE-S-T-
E-R-N
5:21
want ed
7:2
want i ng
6:17
wat chi ng
8. 4
web 9:9

Webex
4: 23

West ern
5:10,
11, 13,
16, 19
6:1,3,5
7.9
8:14
9:18

W t nesses
5:6 9:4

witten
9:8

Y
year

8:10

years
6: 20
7.4
8:12

Zip 4:13

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. ALEXITAS
California Firm Registration #179 S



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12

	Word Index
	Index: $1,500..December
	$1,500 (1)
	$106 (1)
	$15 (1)
	$160 (1)
	$4,750 (1)
	$465 (1)
	$67 (1)
	$77 (1)
	12 (1)
	12:25 (1)
	12:37 (1)
	15 (2)
	160 (1)
	20 (2)
	20.6 (1)
	200 (1)
	2018 (1)
	2024 (1)
	21-22 (1)
	28 (1)
	300 (3)
	320 (1)
	560 (1)
	6 (1)
	600 (1)
	602 (1)
	64801 (1)
	65102 (1)
	accountants (1)
	acoustics (1)
	add (1)
	added (1)
	address (3)
	adjourned (1)
	affirm (2)
	afternoon (1)
	ahead (7)
	amount (1)
	analysts (1)
	Anna (1)
	appearance (1)
	appearing (2)
	application (1)
	appointed (1)
	astronomical (1)
	attending (1)
	attorney (1)
	attorneys (1)
	August (1)
	Avenue (1)
	average (4)
	averaging (1)
	back (1)
	began (1)
	behalf (2)
	bill (2)
	bills (2)
	bit (1)
	bring (2)
	business (1)
	buy (1)
	call (3)
	Carolyn (1)
	case (4)
	Central (1)
	Chair (2)
	Chair's (1)
	Chairwoman (2)
	chance (1)
	charged (1)
	Charles (1)
	City (1)
	close (1)
	closing (1)
	code (1)
	cold (1)
	Coleman (1)
	comment (1)
	comments (11)
	Commission (8)
	Commission's (1)
	Commissioner (5)
	Commissioners (8)
	companies (1)
	concluded (1)
	confirmed (1)
	consideration (1)
	contacts (1)
	corner (1)
	Corp (1)
	cost (1)
	costs (2)
	Counsel (3)
	couple (1)
	court (1)
	d/b/a (1)
	day (1)
	Dean (2)
	December (1)

	Index: decided..Mitchell
	decided (1)
	decisions (2)
	direction (1)
	Director (1)
	dollars (1)
	duly (2)
	earlier (2)
	echo (1)
	email (1)
	employ (1)
	Energy (2)
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	entries (1)
	evidence (1)
	expect (1)
	field (1)
	file (2)
	financial (1)
	floor (1)
	forward (3)
	found (1)
	full (1)
	gal (1)
	gas (2)
	general (1)
	give (8)
	Glen (1)
	good (2)
	Governor (1)
	GR-2024-0106 (2)
	great (1)
	Grubbs (3)
	Hahn (3)
	hand (3)
	Hatcher (16)
	hear (1)
	hearing (8)
	helpful (1)
	Holsman (1)
	hope (1)
	house (1)
	impartial (1)
	include (1)
	increase (10)
	increased (1)
	information (1)
	instructions (1)
	intimidating (1)
	introduction (1)
	James (3)
	Jason (1)
	Jefferson (1)
	Jermaine (1)
	John (1)
	joined (1)
	Joplin (2)
	Judge (16)
	July (1)
	June (1)
	Kayla (1)
	Kerr (3)
	Kolkmeyer (1)
	L-I-M-E-S-T-A-L-L (1)
	labeled (1)
	Law (1)
	learn (1)
	Legal (1)
	Liberty (5)
	Liberty's (1)
	Limestall (11)
	link (1)
	local (1)
	made (1)
	Madison (1)
	Maida (1)
	make (4)
	making (1)
	Martin (3)
	meeting (1)
	members (1)
	mentioned (1)
	midstates (1)
	Mine (2)
	minute (2)
	misread (2)
	Missouri (3)
	Mitchell (1)

	Index: month..today
	month (5)
	monthly (2)
	months (1)
	mopco@opc.mo.gov. (2)
	mortgage (2)
	names (1)
	Natural (1)
	nice (1)
	notice (3)
	number (1)
	oath (1)
	observe (1)
	offer (1)
	Office (3)
	online (1)
	open (1)
	operations (1)
	opportunity (1)
	order (2)
	outlandish (2)
	p.m. (2)
	Pardon (1)
	part (1)
	participated (1)
	parties (3)
	past (2)
	pay (1)
	penny (1)
	people (1)
	percent (9)
	persons (1)
	place (2)
	preside (1)
	price (2)
	prices (1)
	proceedings (2)
	process (1)
	provided (1)
	psc.mo.gov (1)
	public (10)
	purchased (1)
	Q&a (1)
	quality (1)
	questions (3)
	raise (4)
	rate (3)
	rates (2)
	real (1)
	reasonable (1)
	record (4)
	Region (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	remain (1)
	reporter (1)
	represent (1)
	ridiculous (1)
	right-hand (1)
	S-U-S-A-N (1)
	safety (1)
	Senate (1)
	send (1)
	sense (1)
	service (2)
	Services (1)
	set (2)
	sheet (1)
	sign-up (1)
	signed (1)
	sir (2)
	solemnly (2)
	South (1)
	specialists (1)
	spell (5)
	staff (5)
	start (3)
	state (3)
	Street (1)
	submit (1)
	support (1)
	surprised (1)
	Susan (3)
	swear (3)
	sworn (2)
	talk (1)
	talked (1)
	terrible (1)
	testified (2)
	testify (1)
	testimony (2)
	thing (1)
	things (1)
	thought (1)
	time (3)
	today (5)

	Index: tongue..Zip
	tongue (1)
	track (1)
	truth (2)
	twister (1)
	unmute (1)
	upper (1)
	usage (4)
	utilities (2)
	utility (2)
	variable (1)
	W-E-S-T-E-R-N (1)
	wanted (1)
	wanting (1)
	watching (1)
	web (1)
	Webex (1)
	Western (12)
	witnesses (2)
	written (1)
	year (1)
	years (3)
	Zip (1)



